

JAN 29 2008

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

14 PENN PLAZA LLC and  
TEMCO SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STEVEN PYETT, THOMAS O'CONNELL,  
and MICHAEL PHILLIPS,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

JAMES F. BERG  
HOWARD ROTHSCHILD  
REALTY ADVISORY BOARD ON LABOR  
RELATIONS, INC.  
292 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 889-4100

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Temco Service Industries, Inc.*

PAUL SALVATORE\*  
MARK D. HARRIS  
BRIAN S. RAUCH  
IAN C. SCHAEFER  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
1585 Broadway  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 969-3000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
14 Penn Plaza LLC*

*\* Counsel of Record*



**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. It Is Undisputed That Whether Union-Negotiated Arbitration Agreements Are Enforceable Is A Critical Question. ....	1
II. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Decide Whether A Union-Negotiated Agreement To Arbitrate Statutory Claims Is Enforceable. ....	3
CONCLUSION .....	7

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES**

<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	6
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	5
<i>Kravar v. Triangle Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	2
<i>Manigault v. Macy's East, LLC</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 156 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	2
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998) .....	4
<i>Selmanovic v. NYSE Group, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3046, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94963 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007) .....	2
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....	4

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1) ..... 5

Transcribed Recording of Oral Argument  
Before the Second Circuit,  
*Pyett v. Pa. Bldg. Co.*, 06-3047-cv(L),  
(2d Cir. June 27, 2007) ..... 2
